

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ASK186

**Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 1800x600mm - with sliding door
without backsplash**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1800x600mm with Sliding Door

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1800x600mm with Sliding Door. This work cabinet is designed for professional kitchen environments and is made to ensure durability, functionality, and ease of use. Please read this manual thoroughly before using the product to ensure safe operation and optimal performance.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the work cabinet is installed on a stable, level surface to prevent tipping or accidental movement.
- Avoid placing heavy or sharp objects on the sliding doors to prevent damage.
- Use protective gear (e.g., gloves) when handling the cabinet to avoid injury from sharp edges.
- Do not overload the cabinet beyond its specified weight capacity.
- Keep the area around the cabinet clean and free of obstructions to minimize the risk of accidents.
- Regularly check for any signs of corrosion or damage and refrain from using the cabinet if any concerns arise.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: ASK186
- Dimensions: 1800 x 600 mm
- Material: Stainless steel
- Type: Work cabinet with sliding door
- Backsplash: Without

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpacking: Carefully remove the cabinet from its packaging and inspect for any damage. Ensure all components are included.
2. Location: Choose a suitable location that is dry and away from extreme temperatures.
3. Positioning: Place the cabinet against the wall, ensuring it is level. If necessary, adjust the feet to achieve stability.
4. Mounting (if applicable): If wall mounting is required, use appropriate wall anchors and screws (not included) to secure the cabinet to the wall for added stability.
5. Final Checks: Verify that the sliding doors operate smoothly and that there are no obstructions.

5. Operation

- The sliding doors facilitate easy access to items inside the cabinet. Push the doors gently to slide open and closed.
- To maximize space efficiency, organize items within the cabinet based on frequency of use.
- Do not place any items that could obstruct the door's movement.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Routine Cleaning: Clean the cabinet regularly using mild detergent and warm water. Rinse thoroughly and dry with a soft cloth to prevent water spots.
- Avoid Abrasives: Do not use abrasive cleaners or scrubbers, as they can scratch the surface.
- Inspection: Periodically inspect the cabinet for any signs of wear or damage and repair or replace parts as necessary.
- Corrosion Protection: Keep the cabinet dry and avoid exposing it to moisture for prolonged periods.

7. Troubleshooting

- Sliding Door Issues: If the sliding doors are difficult to open or close, check for obstructions and ensure the cabinet is level.
- Corrosion or Rust: If rust appears, clean the affected area immediately and apply a suitable stainless steel cleaner to protect the surface.
- Stability Problems: If the cabinet wobbles, adjust the feet or reposition the cabinet to ensure a level surface.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the work cabinet, follow local regulations for disposing of stainless steel and other materials. Consider recycling the cabinet to minimize environmental impact.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium. We wish you successful and safe usage in your kitchen operations.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahl-Arbeitskabinett Premium 1800x600mm mit Schiebetür ohne Spritzschutz (ASK186)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Das Edelstahl-Arbeitskabinett Premium 1800x600mm mit Schiebetür ohne Spritzschutz ist ein hochwertiges Möbelstück für gewerbliche Küchen und Arbeitsbereiche. Es bietet eine robuste und hygienische Oberfläche und ermöglicht eine effiziente Nutzung des verfügbaren Raums.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie das Produkt nur gemäß den Anweisungen in diesem Manual.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Produkt auf einem stabilen, ebenen Untergrund steht, um ein Kippen oder Abheben zu vermeiden.
- Bei der Installation und Handhabung des Produkts sind geeignete persönliche Schutzausrüstungen zu tragen.
- Halten Sie das Arbeitsumfeld trocken, um Rutschgefahren zu minimieren.
- Bei Ausfällen oder Beschädigungen des Produkts, nutzen Sie es nicht weiter und ziehen Sie den Kundendienst zurate.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: ASK186
- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 1800x600mm
- Typ: Mit Schiebetür
- Ohne Spritzschutz
- Anwendung: Gewerbliche Küchen, Gastronomie, Handwerksbetriebe

4. Montage und Installation

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile im Lieferumfang enthalten sind.
- Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Standort für das Kabinett.
- Montieren Sie die Schiebetüren gemäß der beiliegenden Montageanleitung.
- Befestigen Sie das Arbeitskabinett sicher an der Wand, falls erforderlich.
- Überprüfen Sie nach der Montage die Stabilität des Produkts.

5. Bedienung

- Öffnen und schließen Sie die Schiebetüren sanft.
- Lagern Sie Utensilien, Lebensmittel oder Geräte sicher in den Fächern des Kabinetts.
- Vermeiden Sie Überlastung und stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gewicht gleichmäßig verteilt ist.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Edelstahloberfläche regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schiebetüren auf ordnungsgemäße Funktion und ölen Sie sie bei Bedarf.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Schiebetüren klemmen.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung der Schiebetüren und stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Gegenstände den Mechanismus blockieren.
- Problem: Oberflächenflecken oder Rostbildung.
Lösung: Reinigen Sie die betroffenen Stellen unverzüglich und verwenden Sie geeignete Edelstahlreiniger.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfall.
- Trennen Sie alle Komponenten, bevor Sie sie entsorgen, um Recyclingmöglichkeiten zu maximieren.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Werktafel Premium 1800x600mm met Schuifdeur zonder Achterwand (ASK186)

1. Algemene Informatie

Dank u voor de aankoop van de RVS Werktafel Premium. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens en andere werkruimten. Het biedt een robuuste en hygiënische werkplek voor uiteenlopende taken.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik: Gebruik de werktafel uitsluitend voor de doeleinden waarvoor deze is ontworpen.
- Stabiliteit: Zorg ervoor dat de tafel op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond staat om ongevallen te voorkomen.
- Scherpe Randen: Wees voorzichtig bij het omgaan met scherpe randen of hoeken van de tafel.
- Verplaatsing: Bij het verplaatsen van de werktafel, zorg ervoor dat deze leeg is en gebruik altijd met meerdere personen indien nodig.
- Reinigingsproducten: Gebruik alleen veilige, voedselveilige schoonmaakmiddelen bij de reiniging.
- Ouderdomsgebruik: Dit product is niet geschikt voor gebruik door kinderen zonder toezicht van een volwassene.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1800x600mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Type: Schuifdeur zonder achterwand
- Hoogte: 850mm
- Gewicht: 60kg

4. Installatie en Opstelling

- Benodigd Gereedschap: Schroevendraaier, waterpas
- Plaatsing: Kies een geschikte locatie in de keuken die gemakkelijk toegankelijk is en waar voldoende ruimte is voor de schuifdeur om te openen.
- Montage:
 1. Plaats de werktafel op de gewenste locatie.
 2. Gebruik de waterpas om te controleren of de tafel recht staat.
 3. Indien nodig, pas de voetjes aan zodat de werktafel stabiel is.
 4. Bevestig de schuifdeur volgens de bijgeleverde instructies, controleer of deze soepel opent en sluit.

5. Bediening

De werktafel is ontworpen voor gebruiksgemak. De schuifdeur kan eenvoudig worden geopend en gesloten om toegang te krijgen tot de inhoud. Zorg ervoor dat er geen obstakels in de buurt van de schuifdeur zijn.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Dagelijkse Reiniging: Reinig de tafel dagelijks met een vochtig doekje en een mild schoonmaakmiddel. Zorg ervoor dat geen schoonmaakmiddelen achterblijven.
- Dieptereiniging: Voer dieptereiniging uit minstens maandelijks, waarbij u een voedselveilige ontvetter gebruikt om hardnekkige vlekken te verwijderen.
- Controle: Controleer regelmatig op roest of andere schade en voer indien nodig onderhoud uit.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Schuifdeur sluit moeilijk: Controleer of er geen voorwerpen in de weg zitten en dat de tafel waterpas staat.
- Roestvorming: Gebruik een roestpreventiemiddel en zorg ervoor dat de tafel goed wordt onderhouden.
- Stabiliteit: Indien de tafel wiebelt, pas dan de voetjes aan voor een stabiele opstelling.

8. Afvalverwerking

Desgevraagd dient dit product te worden gerecycled of afgevoerd volgens de plaatselijke regelgeving voor het afvoeren van metalen en elektronische apparaten.

9. Contact

Voor verdere vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto

1. Información General

Este gabinete de trabajo de acero inoxidable Premium (1800x600mm) con puerta deslizante es ideal para el uso en cocinas profesionales y áreas de preparación de alimentos. Diseñado para ofrecer durabilidad y funcionalidad, este mueble cumple con las normas de seguridad y calidad más exigentes.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Antes de instalar el gabinete, asegúrese de que la superficie donde se colocará sea estable y esté nivelada.
- No sobrecargue las estanterías del gabinete con productos que superen el peso máximo recomendado.
- Mantenga el área alrededor del gabinete limpia y libre de obstáculos para evitar accidentes.
- Asegúrese de que el gabinete esté alejado de fuentes de calor o llamas abiertas.
- Use guantes al manipular el gabinete para evitar cortes o lesiones.
- En caso de daño al gabinete, no intente repararlo usted mismo; contacte a un profesional.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Dimensiones: 1800mm (ancho) x 600mm (profundidad)
- Tipo de puerta: Deslizante
- Sin salpicadero
- Capacidad de carga máxima: 150kg distribuidos uniformemente
- Peso neto: 85kg

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Retire el gabinete de su embalaje y examine que no haya daños.
2. Elija un lugar adecuado para instalar el gabinete, asegurándose de que esté nivelado y estable.
3. Fije el gabinete al suelo o a la pared si es necesario para mayor estabilidad.
4. Asegúrese de que las puertas deslizantes se muevan suavemente y que estén alineadas correctamente.
5. Si es necesario, ajuste los pies del gabinete para nivelarlo.

5. Operación

- Abra las puertas deslizantes para acceder al almacenamiento interno.
- Organice los utensilios o equipos de cocina de manera que el peso se distribuya uniformemente.
- Evite almacenar artículos excesivamente pesados en los estantes superiores.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la superficie del gabinete con un paño húmedo y detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de productos abrasivos que puedan rayar la superficie.
- Inspeccione periódicamente los herrajes y mecanismos de las puertas para asegurar su correcto funcionamiento.
- Lubrique las guías de las puertas deslizantes si comienzan a atascárselas.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si las puertas no deslizan con facilidad, verifique si hay obstrucciones en las guías.
- Si el gabinete se tambalea, ajuste los pies niveladores hasta que esté estable.
- En caso de que haya dañado el gabinete, no intente repararlo; contacte al servicio de atención al cliente.

8. Eliminación

- Al finalizar la vida útil del producto, elimínelo de conformidad con las regulaciones locales para el reciclaje de metales.
- No arroje el gabinete a la basura común.

9. Contacto

Para obtener asistencia adicional, contáctenos a:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Armoire de travail en acier inoxydable Premium 1800x600mm avec porte coulissante sans dossier (ASK186)

1. Informations générales

Ce produit est une armoire de travail en acier inoxydable conçue pour la cuisine professionnelle. Son design moderne et sa robustesse en font un choix parfait pour les environnements de restauration.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Cet équipement est conçu uniquement pour un usage commercial.
- Environnement : Installer l'armoire sur une surface plane et stable.
- Manipulation : Toujours utiliser des gants lors de la manipulation pour éviter les coupures.
- Électricité : Ne pas exposer à l'eau ou à des liquides pour éviter des risques électriques.
- Rangement des objets : Ne pas surcharger les étagères pour éviter tout risque de basculement.
- Entretien : Suivez les instructions d'entretien pour assurer un fonctionnement sûr.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1800mm x 600mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Type de porte : Coulissante
- Utilisation : Armoire sans dossier
- Poids : À consulter sur le site officiel pour des informations détaillées.

4. Configuration et installation

- Déballez le produit soigneusement.
- Vérifiez toutes les pièces selon la liste d'inventaire fournie.
- Placez l'armoire sur une surface plane et stable.
- Fixez les pieds pour assurer la stabilité.
- Installez les portes coulissantes en suivant les instructions de montage fournies.

5. Utilisation

- Ouvrez les portes coulissantes pour accéder au rangement.
- Évitez les objets lourds pour prolonger la durée de vie des glissières de la porte.
- Assurez-vous de ranger les articles de manière ordonnée.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui peuvent rayer l'acier inoxydable.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'état des portes et des glissières.

7. Dépannage

- Problème de porte : Si la porte ne glisse pas correctement, vérifiez si la piste est encrassée et nettoyez-la.
- Instabilité : Si l'armoire vacille, assurez-vous que tous les pieds sont bien fixés.

8. Élimination

- En fin de vie, veuillez recycler l'acier inoxydable selon les réglementations locales.
- N'éliminez pas comme déchets ménagers.

9. Contact

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Cabinet da Lavoro in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 1800x600mm con Porta Scorrevole Senza Parafango - ASK186

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Cabinet da Lavoro in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium. Questo prodotto è stato progettato per offrire durabilità e praticità in ambienti professionali come ristoranti, cucine e laboratori.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che l'unità sia posizionata su una superficie stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Non sovraccaricare i ripiani oltre il limite di peso raccomandato.
- Tenere lontano il prodotto da fonti di calore diretto e sostanze chimiche aggressive.
- Utilizzare sempre guanti protettivi durante l'installazione e la manutenzione.
- Assicurarsi che la porta scorrevole sia pulita e non ostruita per garantire un corretto funzionamento.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1800x600mm
- Materiale: Acciaio Inossidabile di alta qualità
- Tipo di Porta: Porta scorrevole
- Senza parafango
- Capacità di carico: Max 200 kg
- Peso: 60 kg

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Scegliere un sito di installazione idoneo, piatto e asciutto.
2. Disimballare con attenzione il cabinet e controllare che tutte le parti siano presenti.
3. Assicurarsi che non ci siano danni visibili.
4. Montare le gambe se presenti, utilizzando le viti fornite.
5. Posizionare il cabinet sul pavimento stabilito e livellarlo utilizzando un livello.
6. Fissare eventualmente il cabinet al muro per maggiore stabilità, seguendo le indicazioni fornite.
7. Verificare che la porta scorrevole funzioni senza intoppi.

5. Funzionamento

- Assicurarsi che il cabinet sia correttamente installato e livellato.
- Utilizzare il cabinet per riporre attrezzi da lavoro, ingredienti o altri materiali.
- Aprire e chiudere la porta scorrevole con cautela per evitare graffi o danni al meccanismo.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti abrasivi o spugne che possano graffiare la superficie in acciaio inox.
- Controllare periodicamente le cerniere della porta e lubrificarle, se necessario.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Porta Scorrevole Non Si Muove: Controllare se ci sono ostruzioni o detriti lungo il binario.
- Ruggine o Macchie: Pulire immediatamente con un detergente inossidabile. Se persistono, contattare il supporto.
- Instabilità: Assicurarsi che il cabinet sia livellato e monitorare il peso sul ripiano.

8. Smaltimento

Quando si decide di smaltire il cabinet, seguire le normative locali per il riciclo dei metalli. Non gettare nel normale rifiuto; utilizzare un centro di raccolta autorizzato per i materiali metallici.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro prodotto. Ci teniamo alla tua soddisfazione e siamo qui per aiutarti!